JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

February 7, 2007 Hearing Room H-170
8:30 a.m. Tapes: 25, 26A
Members Present: Rep. Jenson, Chair Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair

Rep. Beyer Sen. Bates,

Rep. C. Edwards Sen. Whitsett

Rep. Galizio

Rep. Krummel

Members Excused:

Staff Present: Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: SB 5502 Department of Administrative Services - Public Hearing and
Public Testimony

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 25A
003 Chair Jenson Calls the hearing to order at 8:33 am.

Opens Public Hearing on SB 5502 Department of
Administrative Services.

Memorandum from Department of Administrative Services
dated February 7, 2007 (Exhibit 1).

020 Bill Foster, Acting Discusses Capital Construction referencing Exhibit 6, January
Administrator, Capital 29, 2007.
Construction,

Department of
Administrative Services

030 Rep. Krummel
Mr. Foster
035 Lindsay Ball, Director,

Department of
Administrative Services

075 Rep. Krummel
Mr. Ball
085 Rep. Krummel
090 Mr. Ball
Mr. Foster

Rep. Krummel

110 Mr. Foster

115 Rep. Beyer
Mr. Foster

122 Mr. Ball

165 Rep. Jenson

Mr. Ball



185
188

195
200
205
210
230
235
245
260

270
290
310
350

390

400

420
TAPE 26A

000
010

029

035

095
100

145
165
200
210
225
235
238
240

285

Rep. Galizio
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Ball

Sen. Johnson
Mr. Foster
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Ball

Sen. Johnson
Mr. Ball

Rep. Beyer

Dallas Weyand, Budget
Analyst, Legislative
Fiscal Office

Sen. Johnson
Rep. Krummel
Mr. Ball

Chair Jenson

Mr., Ball

Sen. Whitsett

Mr. Ball

Chair Jenson

Chair Jenson
Rep. Beyer
Chair Jenson

Mike Muller, Faculty,
Blue Mountain
Community College

Chair Jenson
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Muller
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Muller
Sen. Johnson
Chair Jenson
Mr. Muller
Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand

John McCulley, Oregon
Fairs Association

Jerry Underwood,

Continues comment.

Closes Public Hearing on SB 5502 Department of
Administrative Services.

Opens Public Testimony on SB 5502 Department of
Administrative Services.

Witness Registration Sheet (Exhibit 2.)
Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 3).

Presents oral testimony.



330
335
345
350
360
390
404
406
420
430

TAPE 25B

000
035

038
070

071
110

135
145
150
168

190
205
215

235
270
290
310
333
355
365

400
415

456

Oregon Fairs
Association

Chair Jenson
Sen. Johnson
Mr. McCulley
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Underwood
Sen. Johnson
Rep. Krummel
Mr. McCulley
Chair Jenson

Dean Anderson, IT
Director , Polk County

Mr. Anderson
Sen. Johnson

Mr. Anderson
Chair Jenson

Ken Allen, AFSCME
Sen. Bates

Mr. Allen
Sen. Bates
Mr. Allen

Diane Lovell, Chair,
Public Employees
Benefit Board

Sen. Johnson
Ms. Lowell
Sen. Johnson
Ms. Lowell
Sen. Bates
Ms. Lowell
Rep. Krummel
Ms. Lowell
Rep. Krummel
Ms. Lowell

Howard “Rocky” King,
Vice-Chair, Public
Employees Benefit
Board

Sen. Bates
Chair Jenson
Sen. Bar
Chair Jenson

Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 4).

Continues testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 5).

Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 6).

Adjourns the hearing at 10:05 am.






