JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

February 7, 2007 8:30 a.m.		Hearing Room H-170 Tapes: 25, 26A
Members Present:	Rep. Jenson, Chair Rep. Beyer Rep. C. Edwards Rep. Galizio Rep. Krummel	Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair Sen. Bates, Sen. Whitsett
Members Excused:		
Staff Present:	Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	SB 5502 Department of Administrative Services - Public Hearing and Public Testimony	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 25A		
003	Chair Jenson	Calls the hearing to order at 8:33 am.
		Opens Public Hearing on SB 5502 Department of Administrative Services.
		Memorandum from Department of Administrative Services dated February 7, 2007 (Exhibit 1).
020	Bill Foster, Acting Administrator, Capital Construction, Department of Administrative Services	Discusses Capital Construction referencing Exhibit 6, January 29, 2007.
030	Rep. Krummel	
	Mr. Foster	
035	Lindsay Ball, Director, Department of Administrative Services	
075	Rep. Krummel	
	Mr. Ball	
085	Rep. Krummel	
090	Mr. Ball	
	Mr. Foster	
	Rep. Krummel	
110	Mr. Foster	
115	Rep. Beyer	
	Mr. Foster	
122	Mr. Ball	
165	Rep. Jenson	
	Mr. Ball	

185	Rep. Galizio	
188	Sen. Johnson	
	Mr. Ball	
195	Sen. Johnson	
200	Mr. Foster	
205	Sen. Johnson	
210	Mr. Ball	
230	Sen. Johnson	
235	Mr. Ball	
245	Rep. Beyer	
260	Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	
270	Sen. Johnson	
290	Rep. Krummel	
310	Mr. Ball	
350	Chair Jenson	
	Mr., Ball	
390	Sen. Whitsett	
400	Mr. Ball	
420	Chair Jenson	
TAPE 26A		
000	Chair Jenson	Continues comment.
010	Rep. Beyer	
029	Chair Jenson	Closes Public Hearing on SB 5502 Department of Administrative Services.
		Opens Public Testimony on SB 5502 Department of Administrative Services.
		Witness Registration Sheet (Exhibit 2.)
035	Mike Muller, Faculty, Blue Mountain Community College	Presents oral testimony.
095	Chair Jenson	
100	Sen. Johnson	
	Mr. Muller	
145	Sen. Johnson	
165	Mr. Muller	
200	Sen. Johnson	
210	Chair Jenson	
225	Mr. Muller	
235	Chair Jenson	
238	Mr. Weyand	
240	John McCulley, Oregon Fairs Association	Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 3).
285	Jerry Underwood,	Presents oral testimony.

	Oregon Fairs	
330	Association Chair Jenson	
335	Sen. Johnson	
345	Mr. McCulley	
350	Sen. Johnson	
360	Mr. Underwood	
390	Sen. Johnson	
404	Rep. Krummel	
406	Mr. McCulley	
420	Chair Jenson	
430	Dean Anderson, IT Director , Polk County	Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 4).
TAPE 25B		
000	Mr. Anderson	Continues testimony.
035	Sen. Johnson	
038	Mr. Anderson	
070	Chair Jenson	
071	Ken Allen, AFSCME	Presents oral testimony.
110	Sen. Bates	
135	Mr. Allen	
145	Sen. Bates	
150	Mr. Allen	
168	Diane Lovell, Chair, Public Employees Benefit Board	Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 5).
190	Sen. Johnson	
205	Ms. Lowell	
215	Sen. Johnson	
	Ms. Lowell	
235	Sen. Bates	
270	Ms. Lowell	
290	Rep. Krummel	
310	Ms. Lowell	
333	Rep. Krummel	
355	Ms. Lowell	
365	Howard "Rocky" King, Vice-Chair, Public Employees Benefit Board	Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 6).
400	Sen. Bates	
415	Chair Jenson	
	Sen. Bar	
456	Chair Jenson	Adjourns the hearing at 10:05 am.